. · . • . .. -.
,., ,,.,:
ARH-LD-155
Informal Report
STANDARDS, METHODS, AND PROCEDURES
FOR DRILLING AND SAMPLING DRY WELLS
;:
Compiled by

drawings.
3. All dry wells shall be permanently marked giving the
well number according to the Hanford numbering system.
4. The elevation of all dry wells shall be established
with reference to the nearest first-order bench mark.
A mark designating the elevation point on the top of
the casing shall be affixed for reference.
5. The diameter of the casing used in dry wells shall be
no less than four inches (inner diameter), and shall
permit a 20-foot section of 3.5-inch (inner diameter)
casing to easily pass to the bottom of the well.
6. The ground surface around the dry wells shall be suffi
ciently stabilized (grouted) to prevent the ground from
caving in and surface waters from infiltrating into the
ground next to the casing.
7. Each well shall be covered to prevent any foreign
material from entering the well.
8. Wells shall be grouted following construction to assure
that no annular space exists between the casing and the
adjacent sediments.
9. Monitoring wells in tank farms should not exceed a
depth of 125 feet.
.. ..
3 ARH-LD-155
10. As a minimum, new well design shall conform to State of
Washington standards.(l) (Copies of these standards
are available from the Office of Drilling and Sampling.)
11. Notice is to be given to the Office of Drilling and
Sampling prior to any new well construction or repair
of existing "wells.
12 . The bottom of all wells with an interval not cased
shall be sealed against the surrounding sediments by
inserting a cement plug through the uncased interval .
13. No monitoring wells in tank farms shall be perforated
(unless there is a need for perforating to grout the
we~l).
14. All wells shall have sediment samples collected at a
minimum frequency of every five feet during drilling.
The samples shall be stored in the Hanford well library .
15. Water or mud shall not be used when drilling in tank
farms.
16. Standard Operating Procedures (on file with the Office
of Drilling and Sampling) pertaining to well drilling
and sampling shall be reviewed prior to initiation of
each drilling contract.
PROCEDURE FOR THE DRILLING OF NEW DRY WELLS
When new dry wells are planned, the following is required.
1. Determine the coordinates at which the well is to be
drilled.
2. Prepare drilling and sampling specifications.
3. Notify the Office of Drilling and Sampling.
4. Prepare an excavation . permit and obtain a well number
from ARHCO Plant Engineering.
(l)State of Washington Department of Ecology, "Minimum Stan
dards For Construction And Maintenance Of Water Wells,"
Chapter 173-160 WAC., Adopted April 30, 1973, Effective
May 30, 1973 and Water Well Construction Act (1971),
Chapter 18.104 RCW.
..... '
4 ARH-LD-155
5. Prepare a facility change notice.
6 . Write and let contract.
7. Survey and stake well location.
i'
SELECTION OF DRILLING METHOD